19 LC 117 0928

House Resolution 337

By: Representatives Jones of the 167th and Hogan of the 179th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending and congratulating Golden Isles College & Career Academy; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Golden Isles College & Career Academy was recently named the 2018 College
- 4 & Career Academy of the Year; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Golden Isles College & Career Academy, a charter school/program within the
- 6 Glynn County School System, had more than 1,000 students in attendance in 2018, and
- 7 approximately 115 students participated in the school's Work Based Learning Program,
- 8 earning a sum total of \$384,872 in wages; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the school's nonprofit foundation awarded \$6,000 in scholarships in 2018 and
- more than \$40,000 in the last six years, spent more than \$40,000 on students to compete in
- competitions such as SkillsUSA, and supported organizations like FFA and other programs
- 12 in community service projects; and
- WHEREAS, Golden Isles College & Career Academy offers its students 18 pathways, plus
- dual enrollment courses, as well as OSHA 10 training for students in the fall and spring; and
- WHEREAS, as a testament to the many accomplishments of the school, its culinary team
- 16 recently won the Brunswick Stewbilee; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Golden Isles College & Career Academy teaches skills and work ethic, and 20
- 18 percent of the students' grades are based on soft skills; and
- 19 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 20 extraordinary institution be appropriately recognized.

19 LC 117 0928

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 22 the members of this body commend and congratulate Golden Isles College & Career
- 23 Academy on its being named the 2018 College & Career Academy of the Year and extend
- 24 the most sincere best wishes for continued growth and success.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 27 Golden Isles College & Career Academy.